adjustments can be found in Note 17 and the related balances have been adjusted as follows:

6/30/2021 7/1/2021
Previously
Reported Restatement

As
Restated

Lease receivable -$   3,195,475$   3,195,475$
Deferred inflow of resources for leases -$   (3,195,475)$  (3,195,475)$
Lease asset -$   884,461$   884,461$
Lease payable -$   (884,461)$   (884,461)$

75

County of James City, Virginia
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2022

20) Restatement, Continued

In addition, the County made adjustments to the fund balance of the Housing and Neighborhood Development
Fund and the Grants and Special Projects Fund related to a review of grant funding received in prior years.
Certain amounts, originally recognized as revenue in the year received, are restated as unearned revenue until
the funding is fully earned. Also, certain prior-year expenditures needed to be reclassified from the Capital
Projects Fund to the Grants and Special Projects Fund. The related balances have been adjusted as follows:

6/30/2021 7/1/2021
Previously
Reported Restatement

As
Restated

Exhibits 3 and 4:
Nonmajor governmental funds

Unearned revenue 25,578$   403,774$   429,352$
Total fund balance 7,052,519$   (403,774)$   6,648,745$

Grants and special projects fund
Unearned revenue 10,688,033$   348,788$   11,036,821$
Total fund balance 7,931,593$   (485,606)$   7,445,987$

Capital projects fund
Total fund balance 27,498,775$   136,818$   27,635,593$

Exhibits 1 and 2:
Governmental activities

Unearned revenue 11,179,470$   752,562$   11,932,032$
Unrestricted net position 118,340,056$   (752,562)$   117,587,494$
Total net position 351,280,886$   (752,562)$   350,528,324$

21) Subsequent Events

In September 2022, the County sold property at 1637 Green Mount Parkway for approximately $1.29 million to
Greenmount Parkway Williamsburg Propco, LLC. The parcel was 21.2 acres of undeveloped property in the
Green Mount Industrial area.

In September 2022, the County purchased property at 3175 Ironbound Road for $177,323 in order to add nearly
two acres to the adjacent Clara Byrd Baker Elementary School property.

In October 2022, the County awarded a contract to Henry S. Branscome, LLC for approximately $2.17 million
to assist with the US 60 Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Safety Improvements Project. The related improvements